instructions following the transfer of settlement funds to a newly established RCRA Trust Fund.

The Receiver transferred $1.7 million from one of the Ordot Dump Post Closure Custodial

account to settle the Ordot Post Closure Cost Estimate Liability.

6. Major Customers

During the year ended September 30, 2024, two commercial customers, Mr. Rubbishman and

Pacific Waste Systems, LLC, accounted for approximately 46% of total tipping fees revenues.

During the year ended September 30, 2023, one commercial customer, Mr. Rubbishman,

accounted for approximately 33% of total tipping fees revenues.

Government of Guam

Solid Waste Operations Fund, Capital Projects Fund,

and Debt Service Fund
(Governmental Funds of the Government of Guam)

Notes to the Financial Statements, continued

 32

7. Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

The Debt Service Fund restated its 2023 financial statements to close the due from general fund

balance  against the  related transfers in from other financial sources.  Following is the summary

of  the financial statement line items impacted by this restatement:

 As previously

   reported  Adjustment As restated

Due from General Fund $ 1,848,152 $(1,848,152) $ ---

Fund balance restricted for Debt Service 23,820,555 (1,848,152) 21,972,403

Total transfers in from other financing sources 24,435,729 (1,848,152) 22,587,577

Total net change in fund balances 2,156,172 (1,848,152) 308,020

Total fund balance, September 30, 2023 36,030,103 (1,848,152) 34,181,951

Supplementary and Other Information

 Schedule 1

Government Of Guam

 Solid Waste Operations Fund, Capital Projects Fund,

and Debt Service Fund
(Governmental Funds of the Government of Guam)

Comparative Balance Sheets

September 30, 2024 and 2023

 33

  Solid Waste Operations Fund Capital Projects Fund  Debt Service Fund

 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

   (restated)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,419,275 $ 5,702,502 $ ---  $ ---  $ ---  $ ---

Receivables, net:

 Tipping fees 3,659,475 4,192,816  ---  ---  ---  ---